## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION NO. 23-165

## APPROVING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY URBAN COUNTY CONSORTIUM 2023 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN FOR HUD HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Urban County Consortium (Consortium) qualifies as an entitlement jurisdiction for the purpose of receiving Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds made available by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD); and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County is the applicant and grant recipient entity for the Consortium for these funds under terms of interlocal agreements executed with each local government participating in the Consortium; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County values the contribution these federal funds make in helping to support affordable housing, public facility, infrastructure, service, and economic development projects that primarily benefit low- and moderate-income residents and neighborhoods in Snohomish County; and

WHEREAS, entitlement jurisdictions for these funds are required to prepare an Annual Action Plan to qualify for receipt of CDBG, HOME, and ESG funds; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 Annual Action Plan has been prepared in accordance with regulations set forth by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, the activities selected for allocation of Consortium CDBG, HOME, and ESG grant funds in the 2023 Annual Action Plan are consistent with the goals set forth in the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan; and

WHEREAS, the County has complied with the required citizen participation requirements regarding this Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to Snohomish County Charter 2.140, the Snohomish County Urban County Consortium 2023 Annual Action Plan is hereby approved.

PASSED this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2023

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Jared Mead
Council Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council